

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. 1960, AS REPORTED
OFFERED BY MR. GALLEGO OF TEXAS**

At the end of title XI, add the following new section:

1 **SEC. 11___. EXTENSION OF ENHANCED APPOINTMENT AND**
2 **COMPENSATION AUTHORITY FOR CIVILIAN**
3 **PERSONNEL FOR CARE AND TREATMENT OF**
4 **WOUNDED AND INJURED MEMBERS OF THE**
5 **ARMED FORCES.**

6 (a) EXTENSION.—Subsection (c) of section 1599e of
7 title 10, United States Code, is amended by striking “De-
8 cember 31, 2015” both places it appears and inserting
9 “December 31, 2020”.

10 (b) REPEAL OF FULFILLED REQUIREMENT.—Such
11 section is further amended—

12 (1) by striking subsection (b); and

13 (2) by redesignating subsection (c), as amended
14 by subsection (a), as subsection (b).

15 (c) REPEAL OF REFERENCES TO CERTAIN TITLE 5
16 AUTHORITIES.—Subsection (a)(2)(A) of such section is
17 amended—

18 (1) by striking “sections 3304, 5333, and 5753
19 of title 5” and inserting “section 3304 of title 5”;
20 and

1 (2) in clause (ii), by striking “the authorities in
2 such sections” and inserting “the authority in such
3 section”.

